



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**Region 1 – New England
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912**

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

December 4, 2020

Eurika Durr
Clerk of the Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Appeals Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, NW
U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3334
Washington, DC 20004

RE: In re Granite Shore Power Merrimack LLC
NPDES Permit No. NH0001465; NPDES Appeal No. 20-05

Dear Ms. Durr:

In connection with NPDES Appeal No. 20-05, please find and docket EPA Region 1's attached Surreply brief, and accompanying Certificate of Service, responding to the Petition for Review and Reply Brief earlier filed by Sierra Club and Conservation Law Foundation in this case.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Mark A. Stein
Mark A. Stein
EPA Region 1
Office of Regional Counsel
5 Post Office Square
Mail Code: ORC 04-6
Boston, MA 02109-3912
Tel: (617) 918-1066
Fax: (617) 918-0066
Email: stein.mark@epa.gov

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In the Matter of:)	
Granite Shore Power Merrimack LLC)	NPDES Appeal No. 20-05
NPDES Permit No. NH0001465)	
_____)	

REGION 1 SURREPLY

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark A. Stein

Mark A. Stein, Senior Assistant Regional Counsel
Cayleigh Eckhardt, Assistant Regional Counsel
Michael Curley, Assistant Regional Counsel
EPA Region 1
5 Post Office Square
Mail Code: 04-6
Boston, MA 02109-3912
Tel: (617) 918-1066
Fax: (617) 918-0066
Email: stein.mark@epa.gov

Of Counsel:

James Curtin
Jessica Zomer
Water Law Office, Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, D.C. 20004

Date: December 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Petitioners’ New Arguments in the Reply Challenging the Permit’s Thermal Discharge Limits
 Should Be Disregarded as Untimely and Do Not Warrant Board Review of the Permit 2

 1. Petitioners’ New Arguments Attacking the Biological Basis of the Permit’s Capacity Factor
 Limit Should be Disregarded and, in any event, Do Not Warrant Board Review of the Permit. 4

 2. The Board Should Disregard Petitioners’ New Arguments Attacking the Permit’s Specification
 of S-4 as the Compliance Point for the Acute Thermal Discharge Limits, But, If the Board
 Considers Them, It Should Find that they Do Not Warrant Board Review of the Permit. 7

 3. The Board Should Disregard Petitioners’ New Arguments Attacking the Region’s Interpretation
 of New Hampshire Water Quality Law, But, If the Board Considers Them, It Should Find that
 they Do Not Warrant Board Review of the Permit..... 12

 B. The Board Should Disregard Petitioners’ Attempts to Present New Arguments and Bolster Their
 Claims Related to Combustion Residual Leachate..... 16

 1. The Board Should Disregard Petitioners’ Late Attempt to Confront the Agency’s Response and
 Rationale for Combustion Residual Leachate Limits 16

 2. The Recent Board Decision in *Arizona Public Service* Supports Region 1’s Rationale and
 Application of the 1982 Regulations to Combustion Residual Leachate 17

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA, 115 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 6
City of Taunton v. EPA, 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 6
Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. EPA, 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 18
Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA, 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 6, 10

Environmental Appeals Board Decisions

In re Arecibo & Aguadilla Reg'l Wastewater Treatment Plants, 12 E.A.D. 97 (EAB 2005)..... 1
In re Arizona Pub. Serv. Co., 18 E.A.D. 245 (EAB 2020) passim
In re City of Lowell, 18 E.A.D. 115 (EAB 2020)..... 1
In re City of Taunton, 17 E.A.D. 105 (EAB 2016)..... passim
In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006) 11, 12
In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, 13 E.A.D. 407 (EAB 2007) 11, 12
In re Envtl. Disposal Sys., Inc., 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005) 10
In re Knauf Fiber Glass GmbH, 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999)..... 1
In re NE Hub, 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998) 7, 12
In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant, 12 E.A.D. 708 (EAB 2006) 10
In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility, 9 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 2001) 7, 10
In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist., 14 E.A.D. 577 (EAB 2010)..... 10, 12

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 14
33 U.S.C. § 1313(g)..... 15
33 U.S.C. § 1326(a) passim

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)..... 1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(c)..... passim
40 C.F.R. § 125.73(c)..... 12

State Regulations

N.H. Code R. Env-Wq § 1701.01 14
N.H. Code R. Env-Wq § 1703.13 13, 14, 15

State Statutes

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 485-A:8(II)..... 14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 485-A:8(VIII) 13, 14, 15
